

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
	:	
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	05 Civ. 8626 (JSR)
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS  
WITH GRANT THORNTON LLP AND THE SETTLING OFFICER DEFENDANTS,  
AUTHORIZATION OF APPLICATION OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED  
PLAN OF ALLOCATION TO THE ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENTS AND  
FINAL CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**  
Stuart M. Grant  
James J. Sabella  
Brenda F. Szydlo  
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: (646) 722-8500  
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre  
Christine M. Mackintosh  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 622-7000  
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
Max W. Berger  
Salvatore J. Graziano  
John C. Browne  
Jeremy P. Robinson  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Pacific Investment  
Management Company, LLC and RH Capital Associates LLC and the Putative Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Application Of The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval Of The Additional Settlements.....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Support Approval Of The Additional Settlements.....	7
2. The Settlement Class’s Reaction To The Additional Settlements .....	8
3. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed Support Approval Of The Additional Settlements .....	9
4. The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages Support Approval Of The Additional Settlements .....	11
5. The Ability Of Settling Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment .....	16
6. The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Amounts In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation Supports Approval Of The Additional Settlements .....	17
B. The Fact That The Additional Settlements Were The Product Of Arm’s- Length Negotiations And That They Are Recommended By Lead Plaintiffs And Experienced Counsel Also Support Their Fairness.....	19
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENTS .....	21
III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	22
IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14, 21
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000) .....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 16, 20
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	20
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ.10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	6, 21
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	14, 18
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	5, 19
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8, 11

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....5, 6, 11

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....16

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....18

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*  
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....5, 8

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....11

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....17

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....17, 21

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.*,  
 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....16

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....5

*In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 8626 (GEL), 2007 WL 57872 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2007) .....15

*Reiger v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
 117 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....13

*Rothman v. Gregor*,  
 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....12

*In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....19

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....7

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5, 12

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....11

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....5, 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A, Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 19, 22

*White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....6

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(7)(B) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5
